
BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

IN THE MATTER OF DISTRIBUTION OF 
WATER TO VARIOUS WATER RIGHTS 
HELD BY OR FOR THE BENEFIT OF 
A&B IRRIGATION DISTRICT, 
AMERICAN FALLS RESERVOIR 
DISTRICT #2, BURLEY IRRIGATION 
DISTRICT, MILNER IRRIGATION 
DISTRICT, MINIDOKA IRRIGATION 
DISTRICT, NORTH SIDE CANAL 
COMPANY, AND TWIN FALLS CANAL 
COMPANY 

Docket No. CM-DC-2010-001 

AMENDED ATTACHMENT A TO 
FINAL ORDER CURTAILING GROUND 
WATER RIGHTS JUNIOR TO 
NOVEMBER 27, 1984 

The Director of the Idaho Department of Water Resources ("Department") hereby 
amends Attachment A to the January 11, 2022 Final Order Curtailing Ground Water Rights 
Junior to November 27, 1984. The following corrections have been made to Attachment A: 

• Water Right Nos. 36-15193B, 36-15194B, 36-15195B, 36-15196B, and 36-15127B, held 
in the name of A & B Irrigation District/US Bureau of Rec., have been added to the list of 
ground water rights subject to curtailment in this matter. 

• Water Right No. 34-10393, held in the name of Parkinson Farms, has been added to the 
list of ground water rights subject to curtailment in this matter. 

• Water Right No. 34-10473, held in the name of Harvey Young Walker, has been added to 
the list of ground water rights subject to curtailment in this matter. 

• Water Right No. 35-8712, held in the name of the City of Roberts, has been removed 
from the list of ground water rights subject to curtailment in this matter. 

The January 11, 2022 Final Order Curtailing Ground Water Rights Junior to November 27, 
1984 remains in full force and effect with the inclusion of the Amended Attachment A attached 
hereto. 

~ 
Dated this I 2- day of January 2022. 

§:~~ / 
Director 
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Amended Attachment A
List of Ground Water Rights Subject to Curtailment 

Sorted by Owner

Owner
Water Right

No.
Basis

Priority
Date

Usage
Diversion
Rate (cfs)

Total
Acres

Enlargement

A & B IRRIGATION DISTRICT / US BUREAU OF REC. 36-15193B Decreed 04/01/1965 IRRIGATION 0.31 Y
A & B IRRIGATION DISTRICT / US BUREAU OF REC. 36-15194B Decreed 04/01/1968 IRRIGATION 2.51 Y
A & B IRRIGATION DISTRICT / US BUREAU OF REC. 36-15195B Decreed 04/01/1978 IRRIGATION 2.24 Y
A & B IRRIGATION DISTRICT / US BUREAU OF REC. 36-15196B Decreed 04/01/1981 IRRIGATION 0.08 Y
A & B IRRIGATION DISTRICT / US BUREAU OF REC. 36-15127B Decreed 04/01/1984 IRRIGATION 28.89 Y
AEI CORP 29-8037 License 11/13/1990 DOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL 0.06

ANDERSON, CHAD ALLEN; ANDERSON, JASHELLE HEATHER 45-7650 License 06/21/1989 DOMESTIC, IRRIGATION 0.06 1

BINGHAM, BOYD A; BINGHAM, SHERRY R 36-8425 License 06/23/1989 IRRIGATION 0.88 105.0
BRESHEARS JR, ROY D; BRESHEARS, WANDA K 34-14313 License 07/08/1992 IRRIGATION 0.01 1
BRIGGS, JOYCE; BRIGGS, VAN W 22-7656 License 11/21/1989 COMMERCIAL 0.04

BROWN, JAN A; BROWN, SID E; MOMBERGER, JESSE C 31-7510 License 11/14/1988 DOMESTIC, IRRIGATION, STOCKWATER 0.11 2.0

BURNS, KIRK E; SZIMHARDT, LINDA J 25-7426 License 06/06/1988 IRRIGATION 0.08 5.6
CARSTENS, JULIUS M J 25-7481 License 12/22/1988 IRRIGATION 0.04 1.4

CASSIDY, FRANCIS J; HOFFMAN, RICHARD P; MEYER, DAVID 
DANIEL; MEYER, JENNY CLUFF; TANNER, TOMMY C

25-7638 License 04/25/1995 DOMESTIC 0.10

CORDES, RONALD A 25-7488 License 02/14/1989 DOMESTIC, IRRIGATION 0.10 3.0
COUNTRY LIFE ESTATES WATER USERS ASSN 25-7407 Decreed 04/02/1986 DOMESTIC 0.19
CRESPO TRUCKING INC 37-8355 License 08/09/1988 COMMERCIAL, DOMESTIC 0.04
CROMWELL, VERNAL D 25-7446 License 10/21/1988 DOMESTIC 0.06
CROP PRODUCTION SERVICES 35-8627 Decreed 04/04/1989 COMMERCIAL 0.16
CROWN OF LIFE LUTHERAN CHURCH 25-7434 License 08/30/1988 COMMERCIAL 0.04
DANIEL, BRENDA 25-7447 License 10/25/1988 IRRIGATION 0.02 1.0
DAVIS, ERNIE; DAVIS, RHONDA 35-8814 License 09/05/1989 COMMERCIAL 0.04
DERBYHAWK LLC 25-7553 License 09/27/1989 DOMESTIC 0.11
EGANS GREEN HOUSE 25-7433 License 07/25/1988 COMMERCIAL 0.04
FALL RIVER TRADING POST 21-7412 License 03/01/1989 COMMERCIAL, DOMESTIC 0.04
FERGUSON, DANNY G; FERGUSON, MARCENE M 25-7599 License 09/25/1991 IRRIGATION 2.28 118.0
FOUR SQUARE WATER WELL CORP 25-7327 Decreed 02/04/1985 DOMESTIC, IRRIGATION 0.16 3.0
FOX WAREHOUSE LLC 25-7424 License 04/01/1988 IRRIGATION 0.09 3.0
GOLDEN VALLEY DEVELOPMENTS 22-7805 License 02/16/1999 DOMESTIC 0.39
GOLDEN VALLEY MEAT LLC 35-8710 License 03/08/1989 COMMERCIAL 0.94
GONZALES, FERNANDO B; GONZALES, IRENE H 29-7984 Decreed 04/23/1990 IRRIGATION 0.03 8.0
HANEY SEED CO 45-7639 License 03/30/1989 COMMERCIAL 0.04
HANSEN, WILLIAM KORBY 25-7458 License 11/08/1988 DOMESTIC, IRRIGATION 0.09 1.7
HASLAM, LAVORE 35-8629 License 04/08/1986 DOMESTIC, STOCKWATER 0.06
HEYBURN ESTATES LLC 36-17185 License 12/22/1995 DOMESTIC 0.05
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List of Ground Water Rights Subject to Curtailment 

Sorted by Owner

Owner
Water Right

No.
Basis

Priority
Date
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Diversion
Rate (cfs)
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Acres

Enlargement

HIGH STONE GRAVEL LLC 25-14325 11/29/2010 COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL 1.00
HINCKLEY, LA PREAL 25-14005 License 10/12/2003 IRRIGATION 0.06 3.0
HOBBS, LAURA LEE 25-7540 License 08/18/1989 DOMESTIC 0.10
HOLM FARMS INC 35-8763 License 05/17/1989 COMMERCIAL, DOMESTIC 0.06
HOOPER, LLOYD C 25-7531 License 10/22/1989 COMMERCIAL 0.04
HUNTING, AUDREY 25-7453 License 10/28/1988 IRRIGATION 0.03 1.0
IDAHO PACIFIC CORP 25-7475 Decreed 12/06/1988 INDUSTRIAL 0.93
IDAHOAN FOODS INC 25-7471 License 11/07/1988 IRRIGATION 0.12 4.0
JANSSEN, KARLEEN A 25-12143 Decreed 02/08/1985 COMMERCIAL 0.04
JEFFERSON COUNTY 25-14281 License 09/09/2010 COMMERCIAL 0.65
JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT #251 35-8683 License 12/02/1988 INDUSTRIAL 0.02
JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT #251 25-7469 License 01/22/1989 IRRIGATION 0.14 7.0
JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT #251 25-7472 License 01/23/1989 DOMESTIC 0.07
JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT #251 25-7473 License 01/23/1989 DOMESTIC 0.07
JENCO ACRES WATER BOARD ASSN 25-7454 License 11/14/1988 DOMESTIC, IRRIGATION 0.50 33.0
JEROME COUNTY ROD & GUN CLUB 36-8620 License 11/14/1991 COMMERCIAL, IRRIGATION 0.02 0.5
JOHN, GLORIA; JOHN, KIT M 37-8346 License 06/21/1988 COMMERCIAL 0.03
JOHNSON, DON A; JOHNSON, LAURIE 25-7493 License 03/08/1989 DOMESTIC 0.06
JOHNSON, MELISSA 25-7455 License 10/21/1988 DOMESTIC, IRRIGATION 0.07 1.0
JUNIPER & CEDAR ESTATES WATER ASSN 25-7432 License 07/19/1988 DOMESTIC, IRRIGATION 0.24 5.0
KERBS OIL CO INC 45-7643 License 05/19/1989 COMMERCIAL 0.04
KERBS OIL CO INC 45-7644 License 05/22/1989 COMMERCIAL 0.04
KOON, JACK E 22-7751 License 09/18/1992 DOMESTIC 0.06
LAMBERT, R J 35-8670 License 09/14/1988 COMMERCIAL 0.04

LAZY EIGHT ESTATES DIVISION 2 HOMEOWNERS ASSN INC 25-14189 License 10/26/2006 DOMESTIC 0.50

LEE, MARTIN R 36-8410 License 02/10/1989 COMMERCIAL 0.03
LORDS, DARRELL M 35-8778 License 05/31/1989 IRRIGATION 0.10 4.5
LOVELL, HOPE; LOVELL, JAMES R 25-7598 License 09/25/1991 IRRIGATION 0.03 1.9
M & B INVESTMENTS LLC 25-14379 License 08/13/2012 DOMESTIC 0.39
MARSHALL, DON W 25-7462 License 11/10/1988 DOMESTIC, IRRIGATION 0.07 1.0
MC COWIN, BRENDA 25-7544 License 08/16/1989 DOMESTIC 0.07

MC GARRY, LOGAN PHILLIPS; MC GARRY, WHITNEY DAWN 35-14685 License 07/29/1991 IRRIGATION 0.58 29.0

MILLER, CHARLES; MILLER, RACHEL 25-7442 License 09/08/1988 DOMESTIC, IRRIGATION 0.05 1.0
MITCHELL, RALPH M 45-7640 License 05/23/1989 DOMESTIC, IRRIGATION 0.07 1.5
MORGAN, CODY G; MORGAN, KATHY J 36-17090 License 03/10/1992 COMMERCIAL, STOCKWATER 0.02
MORRISS, JUDITH L; MORRISS, VIRGIL R 25-7483 License 12/22/1988 DOMESTIC, IRRIGATION, STOCKWATER 0.04 3.0
MOUNTAIN VIEW COURT LLC 21-7428 License 03/23/1989 COMMERCIAL 0.09
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MOUNTAIN WEST BARK PRODUCTS INC 22-7573 License 08/08/1988 COMMERCIAL 0.08
NEIBAUR, RYAN 25-7561 License 03/02/1990 IRRIGATION 4.00 360.5
NELSEN DAIRY 36-8745 License 11/07/1995 COMMERCIAL, STOCKWATER 0.11
NEST EGG INVESTMENTS LLC 25-14417 License 02/28/1992 IRRIGATION 0.02 1.0
NEST EGG INVESTMENTS LLC 25-14419 10/23/2014 DOMESTIC, IRRIGATION 0.25 1.0
PARKINSON FARMS 34-10393 Decreed 05/01/1976 IRRIGATION 0.26 306 Y
R C WILLEY HOME FURNISHINGS 35-14596 05/25/2018 COMMERCIAL 0.78
RHODEHOUSE, KEVIN 35-8659 License 10/15/1987 COMMERCIAL, STOCKWATER 0.15
RINDFLEISCH, JAMES A 34-7511 06/12/1989 IRRIGATION 1.85 92.4
ROLLING HILLS DEVELOPMENT 35-13522 License 11/18/2004 DOMESTIC 0.35
ROSEBOROUGH, ZITA I 21-7416 License 03/09/1989 DOMESTIC 0.06
ROYCE, DAN; ROYCE, JO ANNE 36-8609 License 10/21/1991 DOMESTIC, IRRIGATION, STOCKWATER 0.02 2.5
SCHREINER FARMS IDAHO LLC 35-8951 License 07/29/1991 IRRIGATION 0.88 44.0
SHURTLIFF, MERLENE; SHURTLIFF, RODNEY 35-8855 License 09/07/1989 DOMESTIC, STOCKWATER 0.08
SILVER CREEK DISTILLERS INC 25-7194 License 12/01/1988 INDUSTRIAL 0.11
SOUTH PARK ESTATES WATER & SEWER 27-7581 License 10/21/1997 DOMESTIC, FIRE PROTECTION 0.69
SPENCER, GLEN D 36-8536 License 04/12/1990 DOMESTIC, IRRIGATION 0.03 1.0
STATE OF IDAHO 35-8625 License 01/13/1986 DOMESTIC 0.06
STATE OF IDAHO 37-7372 License 06/30/1999 IRRIGATION, STOCKWATER 6.40 287.0
STEWART, DORIS; STEWART, K CLYDE 22-7540 License 08/10/1988 IRRIGATION 0.04 2.0
TYLER, ALDON 25-7542 License 07/14/1989 DOMESTIC 0.06
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ACTING THROUGH 34-14459 08/26/2014 STOCKWATER, WILDLIFE 0.15
US DEPT OF AGRICULTURE 31-12339 08/04/2014 STOCKWATER 0.02
VALLEY WIDE COOP INC 22-7622 License 12/30/1988 COMMERCIAL, DOMESTIC 0.03
VAN ORDEN, JAY; VAN ORDEN, SHELLI 35-8713 License 04/01/1989 COMMERCIAL 0.02
WADE, NANCY; WADE, RONALD 25-7425 License 06/06/1988 DOMESTIC, IRRIGATION 0.05 1.0
WAGNER JR, EDWARD P; WAGNER, KRISTIE L 35-8856 Decreed 08/11/1989 DOMESTIC, STOCKWATER 0.10
WALKER, YOUNG HARVEY 34-10473 Decreed 08/10/1977 IRRIGATION 0.36 190 Y
WALTERS, BRUCE A; WALTERS, MARCEY L 25-7596 License 06/26/1991 DOMESTIC, IRRIGATION 0.15 10.0
WARD, OPAL M; WARD, OWEN K 35-8892 License 03/28/1990 DOMESTIC 0.18
WHITWORTH, BOYD 45-7638 License 03/10/1989 INDUSTRIAL 0.06
WILD WEST PROPERTIES LLC 35-13955 07/22/2009 MUNICIPAL 0.69
WILLMORE, JUDY 31-7551 License 08/26/1991 COMMERCIAL 0.04
WILSON, JOHN CHARLES 29-7916 License 03/20/1990 IRRIGATION 0.09 4.5
WOODVILLE WATER & SEWER DISTRICT 35-14562 12/11/2017 DOMESTIC 0.37
WRIGHT, LISA; WRIGHT, SCOTT 25-7461 License 01/21/1989 IRRIGATION 0.09 3.0
YOUNG, JUDY D; YOUNG, KENNETH A 25-7436 License 09/14/1988 IRRIGATION 0.03 1.5
ZUNDEL, JACOB; ZUNDEL, SHALIECE 25-14457 License 02/28/1992 IRRIGATION 0.02 1.1
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